

Nos. 17-1717, 18-18

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THE AMERICAN LEGION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents,

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK
AND PLANNING COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

—◆—
MONICA L. MILLER
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION
1821 Jefferson Place N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 238-9088
mmiller@americanhumanist.org

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background	1
1. The origins of Bladensburg’s Latin Cross	1
2. The historical context in which the Bladensburg Cross was erected	5
3. The Cross’s physical features and set- ting.....	8
4. The Commission’s ownership of the Cross	11
5. The Commission’s 1985 Renovation and Rededication of the Cross to all veterans and Town-sponsored events with Christian clergy.....	12
6. 2008-present: A crumbling “eyesore” and safety hazard.....	14
7. The Latin cross and its exclusively Christian meaning.....	16
B. Procedural History	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
I. The Bladensburg Cross violates fundamental Establishment Clause principles irrespective of the <i>Lemon</i> test.....	26
A. The central principle of the Establishment Clause is that the government cannot align itself with any one religion	27
1. The government violates the central command of the Establishment Clause when it places its imprimatur upon a potently sectarian symbol such as the Latin cross	30
2. The Latin cross is not a secular symbol that represents Islam, Judaism, Atheism, and Christianity alike	34
B. Using a Latin cross as a war memorial does not make the cross secular; it makes the war memorial Christian	37
1. Neither the Latin cross generally, nor this Cross in particular, commemorates, honors, or respects non-Christian veterans	37
2. The Latin cross is not a universal secular World War I symbol and, even if it were, that’s not why it was chosen here	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
i. In World War I cemeteries, a cross marks a <i>Christian soldier's</i> grave and a Star of David marks a <i>Jewish soldier's</i> grave.....	42
ii. The Bladensburg Cross does not evoke a World War I headstone nor was it intended to	47
3. Allowing the government to redefine the meaning of the Latin cross as a “secular” and “benign” symbol of all “the fallen”—to represent the sacrifices of Atheists and Muslims alike—would degrade religion in the very ways the Founders feared	49
C. Far from undercutting the government’s imprimatur, the Cross’s context only aggrandizes it.....	53
1. The Cross was erected with the Town’s blessing and has been owned, funded, used, promoted, and prominently displayed by the government for decades.....	54
2. The Cross is a permanent, not ephemeral, monument.....	56
3. The Cross is the Town’s most prominent monument	57
4. The Cross dominates its surroundings and is not integrated into a larger display.....	58

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
5. The nature of the property on which this Cross stands makes the government’s imprimatur unambiguous.....	61
6. The longevity of this Cross has intensified its exclusionary sectarian meaning	63
II. The “history” and “coercion” tests advocated by Petitioners and their <i>amici</i> have little to commend themselves and, in any event, would not change the outcome here.....	66
A. The “history” test is unworkable and unprincipled, has been repeatedly rejected by this Court, and is in any event met here.....	67
1. <i>Town of Greece</i> did not modify the legal standard for legislative-prayer, let alone for Establishment Clause jurisprudence generally.....	67
2. This Court has never held—and indeed has disavowed—that a practice is authorized under the Establishment Clause simply because it has a strong historical pedigree	69
3. Even if <i>Town of Greece</i> were applicable here, it would not call for a reversal	72

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
i. This imposing 40-foot Cross is not an internal practice to accommodate the spiritual needs of lawmakers	72
ii. The Bladensburg Cross is not ecumenical.....	72
iii. There is no long, unbroken, and unambiguous history accepted by our Framers of conspicuously displaying massive solitary Latin crosses or using the Latin cross as a non-Christian military symbol	73
4. The “history” test is neither a workable nor principled approach to religious-display cases.	78
B. Holding that the Establishment Clause does nothing more than preclude religious coercion would write the Establishment Clause out of the Constitution and overturn seventy years of precedent	81
1. This Court has consistently rejected the argument that coercion is a necessary requirement for an Establishment Clause violation	81
2. The coercion-only standard is unworkable, unprincipled, and akin to no test at all in the context of religious displays	82

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The Cross fails the coercion test	87
III. If the Court reaches the question, it should reaffirm the <i>Lemon</i> test and hold that the Bladensburg Cross runs afoul of the test.....	89
A. The <i>Lemon</i> test derived from decades of precedent, effectuates the principles of the Establishment Clause, and has brought clarity and consistency to religious-display cases	89
B. The Cross is unconstitutional under <i>Lemon</i>	92
IV. Upholding the Fourth Circuit’s decision will not have the calamitous consequences Petitioners and their <i>amici</i> forecast.....	93
A. Declaring the Bladensburg Cross unconstitutional would not doom other war memorials	93
1. Petitioners overexaggerate the ubiquity of freestanding Latin cross memorials	93
2. The Bladensburg Cross is materially distinguishable from crosses in cemeteries and other multi-faith complexes.....	96

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Affirming the Fourth Circuit’s ruling would not portend the “mutilation” of the Cross; nor would reversing save the Cross from its own demise	99
CONCLUSION.....	100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Schundler</i> , 168 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1999)	98
<i>ACLU v. Rabun Cnty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983).....	35
<i>ACLU v. St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	31, 59, 64, 75
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 616 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2010).....	40, 41, 42, 44, 98
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Port Authority</i> , 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014)	62
<i>American Humanist Association v. Lake Elsinore</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25180 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	41
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)....	27, 83, 88, 90
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	81
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	84
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	90
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004)	40, 41
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	79
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	96

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973) ...	69, 79, 81, 86, 89
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	87
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	26
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) ...	68, 81, 84, 91
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	29
<i>Ellis v. La Mesa</i> , 990 F.2d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993)	41
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 10 N.Y.2d 174 (1961)	70
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	28, 82, 83
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	28, 67, 74, 84, 91
<i>Friedman v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 781 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1985)	38, 57
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	90
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	73
<i>Gonzales v. North Township Lake County</i> , 4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993)	35, 41, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Greater Houston Chapter of ACLU v. Eckels</i> , 589 F. Supp. 222 (S.D. Tex. 1984), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 763 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Haskell Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009).....	59
<i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991)	40, 56
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	70
<i>Jewish War Veterans v. United States</i> , 695 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1988)	36, 41, 47
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	67
<i>Kondrat’yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203588 (N.D. Fla. June 19, 2017)	41
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	68, 83
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	26, 28, 90
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	80
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	90
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	30, 32, 57, 72, 100
<i>Pitts v. City of Kankakee</i> , 267 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2001)	64
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	30, 62
<i>Robinson v. City of Edmond</i> , 68 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	29, 62, 84, 90
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	63, 68, 86
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	50
<i>School Dist. of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985)	50
<i>Separation of Church & State Comm. v. City of Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996)	36, 40, 41
<i>Skoros v. City of New York</i> , 437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006)	98
<i>State v. West</i> , 9 Md. App. 270 (1970)	5, 65
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	56, 91
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	70, 82
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	70, 90
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	28
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 351 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2003)	56
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	7
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	29, 81
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	69, 70, 83, 85
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	82
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	28, 50, 51, 74
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Honoring America’s Veterans and Caring for Camp Lejeune Families Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-154, § 604, 126 Stat. 1165 (2012)	97
REGULATIONS	
23 CFR § 710.403(a)	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ANC Explorer, <i>Monuments</i> , https://bit.ly/2FBM7Fw (accessed Jan. 15, 2019).....	97
Ann E. Marimow and Michael E. Ruane, <i>A World War I cross under siege</i> , Washington Post (Sept. 21, 2018), https://wapo.st/2U2UvRo	10
Arlington National Cemetery, <i>Argonne Cross (WWI)</i> (Oct. 7, 2015), https://perma.cc/K4RY-QFCU	97
Arlington National Cemetery, <i>Brochure</i> , https://perma.cc/E75P-HJAA (accessed Jan. 15, 2019)	98
Ashitha Nagesh, <i>Woman gets grumpy complaint for festive ‘dragon nativity’ scene</i> , BBC News (Dec. 20, 2018), https://bbc.in/2TkDKkA	52
Benjamin H. Hartogensis, <i>Denial of Equal Rights to Religious Minorities and Non-Believers in the United States</i> , 39 Yale L.J. 659 (1930).....	5
Benjamin H. Hartogensis, <i>Unequal Religious Rights In Maryland Since 1776</i> , 25 Publications of the AMERICAN JEWISH HISTORICAL SOCIETY (1917), https://www.jstor.org/stable/43058054	5
Danielle Gorman, <i>The Prophet with 6 Sons in WWI + More Latter-day Saint Connections Makes You Think</i> , LDS Living (Nov. 10, 2018), https://bit.ly/2HjEJAe	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David Gonzales, <i>Pensacola Man’s Facebook Post Targets AHA Lawyer In Cross Case, Ignites Firestorm</i> , ABC3 (June 22, 2017), https://bit.ly/2RtBqeH	66
Dean M. Kelley, <i>Beyond Separation of Church and State</i> , 5 J. Church & State 181 (1963), https://www.jstor.org/stable/23913258	52
Douglas Keister, <i>Stories in Stone: A Field Guide to Cemetery Symbolism and Iconography</i> (2004).....	16
Elizabeth Fleet, <i>Madison’s “Detached Memoranda,”</i> 3 Wm. & Mary Quarterly 562 (1946)	79
Emanuel Milton Altfeld, <i>The Jewish Struggle for Religious and Civil Liberty in Maryland</i> (1924), https://bit.ly/2DnlQs8	6
Giles Fraser, <i>Christians must understand that for Jews the cross is a symbol of oppression</i> , The Guardian (2014), https://bit.ly/2LP63DN	16
Google Maps, https://goo.gl/maps/QXupqkdCYGy , https://goo.gl/maps/cRroAB86QW72 [https://bit.ly/2R4h3zm] (accessed Jan. 14, 2019)	10
Jewish Washington, <i>Restrictions, Scrapbook Of An American Community</i> , https://bit.ly/2SVkN85 (accessed Jan. 14, 2019).....	6
Laurel Wamsley, <i>Satanic Sculpture Installed At Illinois Statehouse, Just In Time For The Holidays</i> , NPR (Dec. 4, 2018), https://n.pr/2Rz1ukj	52
M. Newton & J. Newton, <i>The Ku Klux Klan: An Encyclopedia</i> (1991)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Meagan Flynn, <i>To Catholics, Junípero Serra is a saint. To Stanford University, he’s a mailing address worth eliminating</i> , <i>The Washington Post</i> (Sept. 18, 2018), https://wapo.st/2AHvwfk	16
Michael Corcoran, <i>For Which It Stands, An Anecdotal Biography of the American Flag</i> (2002).....	74
Michael Sledge, <i>Soldier Dead: How We Recover, Identify, Bury, & Honor Our Military Fallen</i> (2005).....	46
National Park Service, <i>LATIN CROSS—Christian Faith</i> , https://bit.ly/2Hnyxrc (accessed Jan. 14, 2019)	16
Nikki Wentling, ‘ <i>It’s a brotherhood’: Veterans who fought for Vietnam helicopter monument at Arlington see it unveiled</i> , <i>Stars and Stripes</i> , https://perma.cc/FG9Y-83MZ	97
Olivia B. Waxman, ‘ <i>We Became Warriors Again’: Why World War I Was a Surprisingly Pivotal Moment for American Indian History</i> , <i>Time Magazine</i> (Nov. 23, 2018), http://time.com/5459439/american-indians-wwi/	45
Robert S. Alley, <i>James Madison on religious liberty</i> (Prometheus Books 1985).....	77
Robin Wright, <i>Humayun Khan Isn’t the Only Muslim American Hero</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> (Aug. 15, 2016), https://bit.ly/2D9oPV3	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sir Frederick Kenyon, <i>War Graves: How the Cemeteries Abroad Will Be Designed</i> (1918), http://handle.slv.vic.gov.au/10381/90357	76
Smithsonian Institute, <i>Polar Bear Memorial (sculpture)</i> , https://s.si.edu/2UJY7Js (accessed Jan. 15, 2019)	95
Smithsonian Institute, <i>Volusia County Memorial To World War Heroes, (sculpture)</i> , https://s.si.edu/2SMoEEz (accessed Jan. 15, 2019)	95
Smithsonian Institute, <i>World War I, (sculpture) (outdoor sculpture)</i> , https://s.si.edu/2Fq7jNW , [https://perma.cc/8CYT-7WWU]	95
Smithsonian Institute, <i>World War I, (sculpture) (outdoor sculpture) (cross)</i> , https://s.si.edu/2sjmqB1	95
Smithsonian Institution Research Information System, <i>World War I Monument (sculpture)</i> https://s.si.edu/2M4jjG7 (accessed Jan. 16, 2019)	99
Steve Newton, <i>Nativity removed; governor says it ‘mocks Christians’</i> , USA Today (Dec. 23, 2015), https://bit.ly/2CHfmEp	52
Thomas Jefferson, <i>The Virginia Statute for Religious Freedom</i> (Jan. 16, 1786), reprinted in <i>FOUNDING THE REPUBLIC: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY</i> (John J. Patrick ed., 1995)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs, <i>Available Emblems of Belief for Placement on Government Headstones and Markers</i> , National Cemetery Administration, http://www.cem.va.gov/hmm/emblems.asp (accessed Jan. 12, 2019).....	17
Vatican Radio, <i>Pope says the Cross is the gate of salvation, prays for youths after Guatemala blaze</i> , Abouna.org (Mar. 12, 2017), https://bit.ly/2Cn0tFM	51
Vivek Chaudhary, <i>The forgotten Muslim heroes who fought for Britain in the trenches</i> , The Guardian (Nov. 11, 2017), https://bit.ly/2IGU9yN	45
1 Writings of Thomas Jefferson 62 (P. Ford ed. 1892)	77
